

**No. 13-55507**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES COLE,  
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California  
Case No. 5:08-cv-01570-VAP-OP

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

James H. Hanson  
R. Jay Taylor, Jr.  
Scopelitis, Garvin, Light, Hanson &  
Feary, P.C.  
10 W. Market St., Suite 1500  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Tel.: (317) 637-1777  
Fax: (317) 687-2414

Adam C. Smedstad  
Scopelitis, Garvin, Light, Hanson &  
Feary, P.C.  
30 W. Monroe Street, Suite 600  
Chicago, IL 60603  
Tel.: (312) 255-7200  
Fax: (312) 422-1224

Counsel for Appellee CRST Van Expedited, Inc.

February 3, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Cole’s Meal and Rest Break Claims.....	6
B. CRST’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings .....	7
C. The District Court’s Decision .....	8
V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	10
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
VII. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. The FAAAA broadly preempts state laws relating to the prices, routes, and services of a motor carrier with respect to the carrier’s transportation of property .....	14
1. Congress enacted the FAAAA’s preemption provision to broadly exempt motor carriers from inefficient and inconsistent state regulation .....	14
2. No “presumption against preemption” applies .....	17
3. The FAAAA’s preemption provision is not limited to “economic regulation” .....	18
4. There is no exception for “generally applicable laws,” wage laws, or laws purportedly relating to state “police powers” .....	20
5. <i>Dan’s City</i> did not alter the Supreme Court’s FAAAA preemption test .....	23
B. California’s meal and rest break rules significantly affect motor carrier routes and services with respect to the movement of property.....	26

1.	California’s break rules are not optional, flexible, or waivable in any meaningful respect .....	28
2.	The break laws impose direct regulatory control over motor carrier services.....	33
a.	Motor carriers provide services within the parameters set by the HOS Regulations .....	34
b.	California’s break laws require carriers to alter their transportation services .....	36
3.	The break laws also impact motor carrier routes .....	39
4.	California’s meal and rest break rules affect services and routes “with respect to the transportation of property”.....	42
5.	Application of California’s meal and rest break rules to motor carriers would result in the inefficient regulatory patchwork Congress outlawed in the FAAAA .....	42
6.	There will be no “parade of horrible”.....	48
C.	The FAAAA’s safety exception does not apply .....	49
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	54
	Certificate of Compliance .....	56
	Certificate of Service .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.I.B. Express, Inc. v. FedEx Corp.*, 358 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ....19, 21

*Aguirre v. Genesis Logistics*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186132  
(C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012) ..... 11, 27, 38

*Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. City & County of San Francisco*, 266 F.3d 1064  
(9th Cir. 2001) ..... 41

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*, 555 U.S. 70 (2008) ..... 18

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens*, 513 U.S. 219 (1995) ..... 19

*Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*, 660 F.3d 384,  
(9th Cir. 2001) ..... 16

*Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*, 559 F.3d 1046  
(9th Cir. 2009) ..... 51

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)..... 54

*Blackwell v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.*, 2008 WL 5103195  
(S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008)..... 22

*Boston & Maine R.R. v. Hooker*, 233 U.S. 97 (1914) ..... 17

*Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court*, 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012) .....*passim*

*Brown v. United Air Lines, Inc.*, 656 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D. Mass. 2009) .....22, 23

*Brown v. United Airlines*, 720 F.3d 60 (9th Cir. 2013).....27, 26

*Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, 2013 WL 1701581 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013) ... 27

*Burnham v. Ruan Transp.*, 2013 WL 4564496 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2013) .....27, 28

*California Dump Truck Owners Ass’n v. Nichols*,  
2012 WL 273162 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2012) .....37, 48

*Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca*,  
152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 9

*Campbell v. Vitran Express, Inc.*, 2012 WL 2317233  
(C.D. Cal. June 8, 2012) ..... 12, 27, 38, 40

*Cardenas v. McLane Foodservices*, 796 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (C.D. Cal. 2011) ...52, 54

*Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998).....20, 38

*Chavis Van & Storage of Myrtle Beach, Inc. v. United Van Lines, LLC*,  
 2012 WL 47469 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 9, 2012) .....19, 21

*City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.*, 536 U.S. 424 (2002) ... 49

*Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey*, 133 S.Ct. 1769 (2013).....*passim*

*Data Mfg., Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.*, 557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009) ..19, 20

*Difiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*, 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 21

*Dilts v. Penske*, 819 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (S.D. Cal. 2011) .....9, 27, 41, 42, 54

*Esquivel v. Vistar Corp.*, 2012 WL 516094  
 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2012) ..... 10, 27, 31, 38, 41

*Fitz-Gerald v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.*, 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d 913  
 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)..... 48

*Gibbons v. Ogden*, 22 U.S. 1, 211, 6 L.Ed. 23 (1894)) ..... 35

*Helde v. Knight Transp., Inc.*, 2013 WL 5588310, --- F. Supp. 2d ----  
 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 9, 2013)..... 25

*Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.*, 471 U.S. 707,  
 105 S.Ct. 2371, 2375, 85 L.Ed.2d 714 (1985) ..... 35

*In re Korean Air Lines Co.*, 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*Kirby v. Immoos Fire Prot., Inc.*, 274 P.3d 1160 (Cal. 2012) .....7, 28, 31, 32

*Mendez v. R&L Carriers, Inc.*, 2012 WL 5868973, (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2012) .... 27

*Missing Link Jewelers, Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.*, 2009 WL 5065682  
 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2009) .....19, 20

*Mitchell v. U.S. Airways, Inc.*, 2012 WL 2856108 (D. Mass. July 12, 2012)..... 21

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines*, 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....*passim*

*Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.*, 155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007) ..... 50

*Nat’l Fed’n. of the Blind v. United Airlines, Inc.*, 2011 WL 1544524  
 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2011) ..... 21

*New Hampshire Motor Trans. Ass’n v. Rowe*, 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006) .....8, 23

*Ortega v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.*, 2013 WL 5933889  
 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2013) .....26, 30, 46

*Parker v. Dean Transportation, Inc.*, 2013 WL 7083269  
 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2013) ..... 27, 28, 32, 46

*Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transport Assn.*, 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....*passim*

*Samica Enters., LLC v. Mail Boxes Etc. USA, Inc.*, 637 F. Supp. 2d 712  
 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....19, 21

*Southland Gasoline Co. v. Bayley*, 319 U.S. 44 (1943) ..... 35

*Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.*, 164 F.3d 186 (3rd Cir. 1998)..... 20

*Tillison v. Gregoire*, 424 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005) .....40, 51

*Travers v. Jetblue Airways Corp.*, 2009 WL 2242391  
 (D. Mass. July 23, 2009) .....22, 45

*United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores- Galarza*, 385 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2004).....49, 50

*United States v. Johnson*, 529 U.S. 53 (2000) ..... 22

*United States v. Locke*, 529 U.S. 89 (2000) ..... 17

*United States v. Texas*, 507 U.S. 529 (1993) ..... 17

*Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004) .....19, 21

**Statutes and Regulations**

49 U.S.C. 13102 ..... 25

49 U.S.C. § 14501.....*passim*

49 C.F.R. § 392.14 ..... 40

49 C.F.R. §§ 395 .....31, 33, 34

49 C.F.R. §§ 397 ..... 40

49 U.S.C. § 41713..... 14

Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7 .....6, 7, 29, 32, 50

Cal. Lab. Code § 512 .....6, 28, 31, 50

Cal. Labor Code § 2699.5 ..... 32

Cal. Veh. Code § 21718(a)..... 40

Cal. Veh. Code §§ 22500; 22502; 22505; 22507.5; 35701 ..... 40

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11010-11070, 11090 .....6, 51

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13 § 2485 ..... 40

**Rules**

Circuit Rule 28-2.2 ..... 5  
Fed. R. App. P. 32 ..... 56

**Other Authority**

2005 HOS Final Rule, 70 Fed. Reg. at 50010 ..... 35  
2007 HOS Interim Final Rule, 72 Fed. Reg. at 71248, 71256 ..... 35  
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations, 62 Fed. Reg. 16370, 16422  
(April 4, 1997) ..... 31  
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 at 83; 86 (1994), reprinted in 1994  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715 ..... 15, 16, 44  
Hours of Service of Drivers, 68 Fed. Reg. 22,456, 22, 466 (Apr. 28, 2003) ..... 35  
Hours of Service of Drivers, 76 Fed. Reg. 81134 (Dec. 27, 2011) ..... 35  
Industrial Welfare Commission (“IWC”) Order No. 9 ..... *passim*  
Pub. L. No. 103 305, Title VI, § 601(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1569, 1605 (1994)..... 15  
Title 49 of the U.S. Code ..... 24
